

No. 17-50282

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS FAMILY PLANNING AND PREVENTATIVE
HEALTH SERVICES, INC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

CHARLES SMITH, in his official capacity as Executive Commissioner of HHSC, *et al.*,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 1:15-cv-01058

**BRIEF OF THE LOUISIANA AND MISSISSIPPI AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Jeff Landry
Attorney General
Elizabeth B. Murrill
Solicitor General
J. Scott St. John
Deputy Solicitor General
Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Medicaid does not contemplate federal judicial oversight of state administrative decisions.	4
II. <i>PPGC I</i> cannot be reconciled with two lines of Supreme Court precedent.	6
III. <i>PPGC I</i> interferes with state Medicaid administration.	9
IV. <i>PPGC I</i> violates basic notions of federalism.	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr, 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) 9, 10, 15

Does v. Gillespie, 867 F.3d 1034, 1046 (8th Cir. 2017).....10

Gee v. Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018).....1, 4

Gonzaga University v. Doe, 536 U.S. 272 (2002)8, 10

June Medical Services, L.L.C. v. Gee, 3:14-cv-00525 (M.D. La.)2

Kelly Kare, Ltd. v. O’Rourke, 930 F.2d 170, 178 (2d Cir. 1991).....10

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519, 541-42 (2012)5

O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr., 447 U.S. 773, 785 (1980) 5, 7, 8, 10

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1, 28, (1981).....8, 14

Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast v. Gee, 862 F.3d 445, *r’hrq den.* 876 F.3d
699 (5th Cir. 2017)..... passim

Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, v. Gee, 3:18-cv-00176 (M.D. La.)3

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning & Preventative
Health Svcs. v. Smith*, 913 F.3d 551, 571 (5th Cir. 2019), *en banc r’hrq*
granted, 2019 U.S. App. Lexis 3556 (Feb. 4, 2019).....3

Scott v. Schedler, 2:11-cv-00926 (M.D. La.).....2

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(4)6

42 U.S.C. § 1369a(p)5

42 U.S.C. § 1396(a)4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23).....1, 4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)(A)7

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)7

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(4)10

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(41).....5

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(kk)(9).....5

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1).....5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1396a-7.....5

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396b(kk)(1)-(9)5

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 1002.21310

42 C.F.R. § 431.51(c)(2)5

42 C.F.R. §§ 1002.2(a)-(b)5
